

CAAP-13-0000806

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

DIANE CERVELLI and TAEKO BUFFORD, ) CIVIL NO. 11-1-3103-12 ECN  
 ) (Other Civil Action)  
 )  
 Plaintiffs-Appellees, )  
 )  
 v. ) APPEAL FROM THE  
 )  
 ) (1) "ORDER GRANTING THE PARTIES'  
 ) STIPULATED APPLICATION FOR  
 ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, a Hawai'i )  
 sole proprietorship, ) APPEAL FROM INTERLOCUTORY  
 ) ORDER", FILED MAY 9, 2013.  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. ) (2) FROM THE "ORDER GRANTING  
 ) PLAINTIFFS' AND PLAINTIFF-  
 ) INTERVENOR'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
 and ) SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR  
 ) DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE  
 WILLIAM D. HOSHIJO, as Executive )  
 Director of the Hawai'i Civil Rights ) RELIEF AND DENYING DEFENDANT'S  
 Commission, ) MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT",  
 ) FILED APRIL 15, 2013  
 Plaintiff-Intervenor Appellee, )  
 )  
 ) Circuit Court of the First Circuit  
 ) State of Hawaii  
 )  
 ) Honorable Edwin C. Nacino  
 )  
 )

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST**

**APPENDICES "A"-“D”**

**And**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
	Procedural History .....	1
	Factual History.....	2
II.	POINTS ON APPEAL .....	5
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
IV.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	5
V.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Introduction .....	6
	B. The Trial Court Erred By Not Finding That, as a Matter of Law, Mrs. Young’s Rental of Rooms Is Subject to HRS 515, Not HRS 489.....	9
	1. The Plain Language of the Statutes Requires That HRS 515 Applies to Rooms Rented in Private Homes. ....	10
	2. Canons of Statutory Construction Require That HRS 515 Applies to Rooms Rented in Private Homes. ....	10
	a. Generalia Specialibus Non Derogant Leads to the Conclusion That HRS 489 is Inapplicable.....	11
	b. Eiusdem Generis Leads to the Conclusion That HRS 489 is Inapplicable. ....	13
	3. Honolulu’s Land Use Ordinance Requires That HRS 515 Applies to Rooms Rented in Private Homes. ....	15

4.	Case Law Persuades That HRS 489 Does Not Apply.....	16
C.	The Trial Court Erred by Not Applying the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance. ....	18
1.	Applying HRS 489 Raises Grave and Doubtful Constitutional Questions About Intimate Association Rights.....	18
2.	Applying HRS 489 Raises Grave and Doubtful Constitutional Questions About Due Process and Equal Protection. ....	21
D.	The Trial Court Erred by Not Finding HRS 489 Unconstitutional As Applied to the Rental of Rooms in a Private Home, in Which the Owner Lives.....	21
1.	Applying HRS 489 Impermissibly Burdens Privacy Rights. ....	22
2.	Applying HRS 489 Impermissibly Burdens Intimate Association Rights.....	23
3.	Applying HRS 489 Impermissibly Burdens Free Exercise Rights Under the Hawai'i Constitution. ....	24
4.	Applying HRS 489 Impermissibly Burdens Federal Free Exercise and Other Rights. ....	28
5.	HRS 489, As Applied, Fails Strict Scrutiny Review. ....	29
E.	The Plaintiffs Sued the Wrong Party. ....	32
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Amfac, Inc. v. Waikiki Beachcomber Inv. Co.</i> , 74 Haw. 85, 839 P.2d 10, <i>recons. den.</i> , 74 Haw. 650, 843 P.2d 144 (Haw. 1992).....	5
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994).....	25, 27, 30
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993) .....	22, 24, 29
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18
<i>California State Legislative Bd., United Transp. Union v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 400 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend ex rel. of Redevelopment</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	22, 29
<i>Coon v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 98 Haw. 233, 47 P.3d 348 (Haw. 2004) .....	5
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 116 Haw. 323, 172 P.3d 1067 (2007).....	22, 29
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19, 23
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005).....	25
<i>Foytik v. Chandler</i> , 88 Haw. 307, 966 P.2d 619 (1998).....	5
<i>French v. Hawai’i Pizza Hut, Inc.</i> , 105 Haw. 462, 99 P.3d 1046 (Haw. 2004).....	5
<i>Fujimoto v. Au</i> , 95 Hawai’i 116, 19 P.3d 699 (2001) .....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	30
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	27
<i>Hulsman v. Hemmeter Dev. Corp.</i> , 65 Haw. 58, 647 P.2d 713 (1982) .....	5

<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000).....	25
<i>In Re Doe</i> , 96 Haw. 73, 26 P.3d 562 (2001).....	18, 21
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	27
<i>Jones v. Hawaiian Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 64 Haw. 289, 639 P.2d 1103 (Haw. 1982).....	13
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawai'i v. Sullivan</i> , 87 Haw. 217, 953 P.2d 1315 (Haw. 1998).....	25, 26
<i>Larson v. Cooper</i> , 90 P.3d 125 (Ala. 2004).....	25
<i>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Louisiana Debating &amp; Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>McCready v. Hoffius</i> , 586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998).....	25
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19, 33
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	19
<i>Odenthal v. Minnesota Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	25
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 995 P.3d 33 (Wa. 2000).....	25
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24, 28
<i>Singleton v. Liquor Comm'n, County of Hawai'i</i> , 111 Haw. 234, 140 P.3d 1014 (Haw. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Giltner</i> , 56 Haw. 374, 537 P.2d 14 (Haw. 1975).....	13
<i>State v. Hoey</i> , 77 Haw. 17, 881 P.2d 504 (Haw. 1994).....	26
<i>State v. Kahalewai</i> , 56 Haw. 481, 541 P.2d 1020 (Haw. 1975).....	13
<i>State v. Kam</i> , 69 Haw. 483, 748 P.2d 372 (Haw. 1988).....	20, 22, 26

<i>State v. Matias</i> , 51 Haw. 62, 451 P.2d 257 (Haw. 1969).....	23
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wisc. 1996).....	25
<i>State v. Miyasaki</i> , 62 Haw. 269, 614 P.2d 915 (Haw. 1980) .....	22
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 58 Haw. 249, 567 P.2d 420 (Haw. 1977).....	21
<i>State v. Rackle</i> , 55 Haw. 531, 523 P.2d 299 (Haw. 1974).....	13
<i>State v. Rogan</i> , 91 Haw. 405, 984 P.2d 1231 (Haw. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 53 Haw. 254, 492 P.2d 657 (Haw. 1971).....	26
<i>State v. Viglielmo</i> , 105 Haw. 197, 95 P.3d 952 (Haw. 2004) .....	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	24
<i>Tseu ex rel. Hobbs v. Jeyte</i> , 88 Haw. 85, 962 P.2d 344 (Haw. 1998) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Hugs</i> , 109 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>U.S. v. Orito</i> , 413 U.S. 139 (1973).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Valley Christian School v. Mont. High School Ass'n</i> , 86 P.3d 554 (Mont. 2004) .....	25
<i>Wisc. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	26
<i>Wong v. Takeuchi</i> , 88 Haw. 46, 961 P.2d 611 (Haw. 1998).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
49 U.S.C. Section 21106.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 3603(b)(2) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....	16
HRS 269-17.....	13
HRS 489.....	<i>passim</i>
HRS 489-2.....	6,7, 10, 13, 14

HRS 489-3.....	11
HRS 515.....	passim
HRS 515-1.....	7
HRS 515-2.....	8, 10, 15
HRS 515-4.....	7, 11, 12, 17
HRS 515-3.....	7, 10, 11
HRS 607-9.....	12
HRS 607-13.....	12
LUO 21-10.1 .....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1493 .....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-571b .....	25
Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 761.01-05 .....	25
Idaho Code Ann. § 73-402.....	25
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 35/1-99 .....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.302 .....	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 28-22-1 to -5.....	25
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 251.....	25
71 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2404.....	25
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 42-80.1-1 to -4.....	25
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 1-32-10 to -60.....	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 110.001 to .012 .....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13:5233 .....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-1-407.....	25
VA. Code Ann. § 57-2.02 .....	25



***Constitutions***

Haw. Const. art. 1 Section 7..... 22

Ala. Const. art. I, Section 3.01 ..... 25

**Rules**

Haw. R. of Civ. Pro. Rule 56(c) ..... 5

***Other Sources***

*Black's Law Dictionary* 1335 (8th Ed. 2004) ..... 7, 10

2006 Hawai'i Senate Journal, Standing Comm. Rep., *SCRep. 3178, (Majority) Judiciary and Hawaiian Affairs on H.B. No. 1233* ..... 11, 14

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)..... 26

Douglas W. Kmiec, *The Original Understanding of the Free Exercise Clause and Religious Diversity*, 59 UMKC L. Rev. 591 (1991)..... 26

Comes now Defendant -Appellant ALOHA BED & BREAKFAST, by and through local counsel of record, SHAWN A. LUIZ, ESQ., and JAMES HOCHBERG, ESQ., and *Pro Hac Vice* Counsel, JOSEPH P. INFRANCO (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice* by Order of this Honorable Court), and JOSEPH E. LA RUE (Admitted *Pro Hac Vice* by Order of this Honorable Court), and hereby submits its “Opening Brief” in accordance with Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure (hereinafter “HRAP”), Rules 28 and 32.
